



Decision No. 22331

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the matter of the application of) the SIERRA RAILWAY COMPANY OF CALL-) FORNIA for permission to close the) Agency at Hetch Hetchy Junction,) County of Tuolumne, State of Cali-) fornia.

Application No. 16435.

BY THE COMMISSION:

O R D E R

Sierra Railway Company of California, a corporation, has filed with the Commission an application for an order authorizing the abandonment of its agency at the station of Hetch Hetchy Junction, in Tuolumne County, State of California.

Applicant alleges that an agent is maintained at said station of Hetch Hetchy Junction to care for the temporary business due to the construction by the City and County of San Francisco of the Hetch Hetchy Water Project, which is now completed in this territory, and that the continued maintenance of said agent is not necessary for the business of the applicant or for the public.

The City and County of San Francisco, by letter of April 3, 1930, informed the Commission that in view of the completion of the construction work on the Foothill and Mountain Divisions of the Hetch Hetchy Project they will have no further use for the agency and do not object to its abandonment.

It appears to the Commission that this is not a matter

-1-

in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that permission and enthority be end it is hereby granted to Sierra Railway Company of California, a corporation, to abandon its agency at the station of Hetch Hetchy Junction, located in Tuolumne County, State of California, and to eliminate said agency name from its station records, said station to be maintained as a non-agency station.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 14 day of April, 1930.

O D Mare

sioners.

-2-